met in the first nine months of 2014/15.

The corporate bond issued in 2010 was repaid in July 2014 as scheduled.

24

PHOENIX group

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements i   Notes

Quarterly report February to October 2014

Liabilities to associates and related parties include current loan liabilities to partners of EUR 58,721k (31 January
2014: EUR 59,919k), resulting mainly from interest on the supplementary partner contribution.

Other financial liabilities (current) contain current derivative financial instruments of EUR 3,385k (31 January 2014:
EUR 3,107k).

Information on financial instruments
The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and categories.

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial assets and the fair values for each class are presented
in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 October 2014

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 35,256 0 0 0 35,256 35,256

Trade receivables 2,475,867 0 0 0 0 2,475,867 2,475,867

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 10,541 0 0 0 0 10,541 10,541

Other loans 41,816 0 0 0 0 41,816 41,810

Derivative financial assets
withoud hedge accounting 0 0 0 1,010 0 1,010 1,010

Other financial assets 142,056 0 0 0 0 142,056 142,056

Cash and cash equivalents 187,607 0 0 0 0 187,607 187,607

Non-current assets
held for sale 98 0 0 0 820 918 918

25Notes  i In terim condensed consolidated financial statements

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 January 2014*

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 39,657 0 0 0 39,657 39,657

Trade receivables 2,353,127 0 0 0 0 2,353,127 2,353,127

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 10,085 0 0 0 0 10,085 10,085

Other loans 51,805 0 0 0 0 51,805 51,957

Derivative financial assets
withoud hedge accounting 0 0 0 59 0 59 59

Other financial assets 148,269 73 0 0 0 148,342 148,342

Cash and cash equivalents 494,454 0 0 0 0 494,454 494,454

Non-current assets
held for sale 455 0 0 0 2,910 3,365 3,365

* Prior-year figures were restated due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 11.

Available for sale financial assets mainly contain interests in non-listed companies. Financial investments whose
fair value cannot be reliably measured, are carried at cost. Shares in stock-listed companies are measured at
quoted market prices at the reporting date. For other available-for-sale financial assets, fair value is determined by
using multiples.

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values.

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current financial assets,
their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, held-to-maturity financial
assets and other non-current financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value
of the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves.

26

PHOENIX group

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements i   Notes

Quarterly report February to October 2014

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 October 2014

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilites

Liabilities to banks 291,512 0 0 0 291,512 291,512

Bonds 591,345 0 0 0 591,345 604,926

Loans 112,909 0 0 0 112,909 112,909

Trade payables 2,828,434 0 0 0 2,828,434 2,828,434

Liabilites to associates
and related parties 59,515 0 0 0 59,515 59,515

Supplementary
partner contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities and accruals for
customer rebates and bonuses 45,719 0 0 0 45,719 45,719

ABS/factoring liabilities 283,797 0 0 0 283,797 283,797

Other financial liabilities 26,211 0 11,015 0 37,226 37,226

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 3,385 0 0 3,385 3,385

Liabilities directly associated
with assets classified as held
for sale 4 0 0 13 17 17

27Notes  i In terim condensed consolidated financial statements

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

31 January 2014*

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilites

Liabilities to banks 212,071 0 0 0 212,071 212,071

Bonds 787,921 0 0 0 787,921 804,942

Loans 119,814 0 0 0 119,814 119,814

Trade payables 2,813,538 0 0 0 2,813,538 2,813,538

Liabilites to associates
and related parties 60,685 0 0 0 60,685 60,685

Supplementary
partner contributions 123,766 0 0 0 123,766 123,766

Liabilities and accruals for
customer rebates and bonuses 29,978 0 0 0 29,978 29,978

ABS/factoring liabilities 251,042 0 0 0 251,042 251,042

Other financial liabilities 53,139 0 34,421 0 87,560 87,560

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 3,107 0 0 3,107 3,107

Liabilities directly associated
with assets classified as held
for sale 53 0 0 23 76 76

* Prior-year figures were restated due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 11.

The fair value of bonds is determined by multiplying the face value of the bond with the quoted market price at
the reporting date.

Derivatives are recognised at their fair values.

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments measured at
fair value:

Level 1:	 Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

28

PHOENIX group

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements i   Notes

Quarterly report February to October 2014

Level 2:	�I nputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

Level 3:	 Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 October 2014

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 29,570 29,570

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 1,010 0 1,010

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 3,385 0 3,385

Other financial liabilities 0 0 5,901 5,901

31 January 2014

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 29,424 29,424

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 59 0 59

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 3,107 0 3,107

Other financial liabilities 0 0 5,515 5,515

The fair value of available-for-sale assets measured at cost of EUR 5,686k (31 January 2014: EUR 10,233k) has not
been disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Other financial
liabilities

1 February 2014 29,424 5,515

Total gains and losses recognised in
accumulated other comprehensive income 0 0

Acquisition 307 0

Sale of shares 0 0

	 thereof recognised in the income statement 0 0

Business combinations 0 541

Payments due to business combinations 0 – 365